04-25-94 REV
No. 651034

IMPORTANT — KOYKER DEALER
Be sure this manual is given fo the purchaser for his future reference.
KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO., LENNCX, s.D.

This Symbol Means “CAUTION" Stay Alert! Watch For 1t

s







CONTENTS

Page
TO THE PURCHASER oo eeooeeeoe oo ee e eeeseseveesesevesseesssms s sesss e sesnes s sesncecsionss 2
HISTORY oveeeceeeeesieeetstnnaseneensaeemesannsn s srssasstsaasansnansesaassssmtansnnnsnasnsasas et e 2
MV ARRANTY oo e eee et ee e e ea e saes e sases s sees s ss e e et st et s e es s e 3
CYLINDER WARRANTY ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeesessssese s s sn s ssss s s et 3
SPECIFICATIONS weoeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo e eee s eoe s seeeeeesssesssseem e sssns et s 4
IDENTIEICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BASIC LOADER...........oorveeeenn. e 5
OPERATION oo oo e ese e semses e seeesssssss s s et cecnne 6
TRACTOR AND SAFETY POINTERS ... eoeeeeoeseeeeeeseseesresvesmsssssansssmsmsse e esesss s s sess s 7
CONTROLS oo oo see e e e eeeesesnesoessesems e st e en st 8
DETACHING = ATTACHING THE K-5 LOADER ..o ccocoeresoeeevesseeesenms e sssenmassssessssecasesssssneees 9
LUBRICATION oooeoeoeoeoeoeoooeooeeoeeeeee oo eseeeseseeneessereesssssscnreseressssssssssmsssasassssnees 1O
CYLINDERS oo oo s oo ee e seeeseees s sess s ssseee et e R 1
CYLINDER SERVICE KITS ovvooe oo ee oo seeeeeeeeeeoseesemesensasesesseseessas s s cesasassssrsessssass oo 1213
CYLINDER GLAND SERVICE DIAGRAM ..o eeeeeeeeemsesees e i senessessessarsecsnanns 14
CYLINDER PISTON SERVICE DIAGRAM .o eeeevorsseesesses e sssssssssecsssens s inaesoes 14
KOYKER HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
| AsSEMbBlY DIGGITGM.....oeeerereereiecu e eecaes e s en s s nes e s 15
PAIES LIST oo et ee e eeeeaaeeeeaeaea s n s smnnneaesnsaeensneaansotaeaan s eeeneaanansarannae s e etaeis 16
Y DRAULICS oo ese oo eeee oo eee oo seeee e s senenrnnes 17
ADJUSTABLE LOADER VALVE MOUNTING KIT -ooeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeem e 18
LOADER PARTS DRAWING AND PARTS LIST .o ooooeoeoeereeoe oo eermenssems st 19-20
KOYKER K-5 LOADER PARTS LIST ..o oo semeesnees e sseesss s 21
EASTENER CHART oo es e eeoeeeee e oo eersms e 22
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS K5 BUCKET POSITION INDICATORS ... oo 23

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT ............ e e 24



During a considerable period of fime, the Ko?/ker Manufacturing Company of Lennox, South Dakota,
made a study of the farm loader indusiry ana concluded that the farmer needs o loader that provides
fast atiachment, quality, dependability, few parts, ruggedness, good delivery, and ease of maintenance,
all at @ fair price.  The fast attaching “K-5” farm loader has achieved ihese goals.

With proper care and handling, it will give many years of good service in normal farm operations.

Please be sure 1o follow the manudl and give it proper care.

You have purchased an excellent product. With proper care and use, it will give you years of good,
f

safe service. Use only KOYKER or KOYKER approved parts in the general maintenance and repair o
your equipment. Please fill aut ownership registration card as soon as possible.

2 KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.



VWARRANTY

Koyker Manufaciuring Company (Koyker) warrants fo the original purchaser only that the goods
manulaciured by KOYKER are free from defects in maierial and workmanship under normal use and
service and when properly installed for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase. Any defective
partor component must be returned o the factory at the purchaser’s expense for inspection by KOYKER.

The obligation of KOYKER is limited fo repairing or replacing at ifs factory any part or component
determined fo its satisfaction to be defective. KOYKER shall not be liable for incidenial or consequential

damages. All ransporiation charges shall be paid by purchaser. Purchaser must notify KOYKER of
a claim by registered or ceriified mail, return receipt requested, within thirty (30) days atier discovery

or claim shall be deemed waived.

This Warraniy is expressly in liev of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including any implied
warranty of merchantabilify or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty is given by KOYKER
for parts, components, or irade accessories furnished by KOYKER but not manufactured by it. They

are covered by the warranty of their manufacturer, if any. No person, firm or corporation
including the selling dealer is authorized to assume for KOYKER any other liability in connection with

the sale of these goods.

Use shall nofify KOYKER in writing, within thirty (30) days, of any accident or occurrence involvin
KOYKER products resulting in personal injury or properz damage and shall cooperate fully wit
KOYKER in investigating and determining the cause of such accident or occurrence. In the event that
user fails fo give such nofice to KOYKER and so cooperate, user agrees to indemnify and save KOYKER
harmless from all loss or damage arising from sucﬁedccidenf or occurrence.

CYLINDER WARRANTY

All cylinder claims shall be handled by KOYKER dealers or distributors. Al hydraulic cylinders are
thoroughly inspected before shipment from factory. Therefore, no claim can be granted where @
cylinder.has been damaged or abused (including,r{v)ut not limited to, bent tubes, dents, nicks, abused
threads, attempted alterations, or welding), not unless made to KOYKER within one (1) year from sale

fo original purchaser.

Any defective cylinder reported to KOYKER within one (1) year from sale by dedler to original rurchcser
will be replaced after proper inspection by KOYKER. In such case, nofify your KOYKER dealer and he

will give you proper instructions.

IF inspection proves cylinder is not defective and has been abused or otherwise damaged, any charges
will be paid by original purchaser immediately after he has been notified of the result of KOYKER's

inspection of the cylinder sent in for inspection.

Cylinders requiring factory repair more than one (1) year after sale to original purchaser, can be given
io dealer for return to KOYKER with transportation c&mrges prepaid. Leaks around the shaft sea?cnd
internal bypass leaks can be field repaired. Service kits are available for this repair.

VAVErn A AP A/STIHIRIMNA ~/ o]



SPECIFICATIONS

Tractor Hydraulic Equipment needed

Lift and Bucket Cylinders

........................

.........................................

Two selective control valves required for loader
and hydraulic bucket

Double acting
Hydraulic — twin cylinder

Bucket COmtrol .....cooeveeeereeeeeceecresince e eeennans
Standard Bucket {Twin Cylinder) ....cooovrinninnnnea. 84" & 94" material
Deluxe BUCKE c.vveveeieveeerieees s ceenctrscesnecaesaan s 84"
Bucket Cylinder Size = TWin ......c.ocvvrieencvecnecnecnnnns 21/2" x 18"
Total Weight with Twin Cylinder Material Bucket

(Less Va?ve & PUMP) .evveetenereresevesssiieenensasasessnnes 1760 Pounds*
Breakaway Capacity (Load Tested) ....oovueirriiieinnnes 4530 Pounds*

4000 Pounds*

Lift Capacity {Load

Tested)...........
Lift HEIGhE «vveveevcieee et et e
Hydrauglqic System Capacity

Pump Capacity (Gallons/Minute, RPM) ......ccccocveenee

.............................

......................................

133"; 153" high lift
Tractor system

Tractor system
Minimum flow of 12 gadllons/minute @ 1500

Tractor Pressure Requiremenis: .......ceeveeieeniceninenes
P.S.1.; Maximum pressure @ 2500 P.S.1. varies

Optional equipment available .........c.oooceecien.

with tractor oil reservoir and system capacity
approximately 5 gallon

Teeth for 84" bucket; 84" deluxe bucket; Grapple
forks: Q/T buckets &', 7', and 8'; Joy stick valve

*Dependent upon make, size, and model of tractor and safety of operation.

We reserve the right fo change specifications without nofice.

3" HIGHLIFT CYLINDER PARTS LIST

Do not use loader on tractors with hydraulic system
output of more than 2,500 P.S.l. Failure to heed
may result in serious injury or death.

_ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 650840 13/4" x 41/2: Cylinder Rod Ass'y 1
2 10899 3" Cylinder gland 1
3 640301 Rod “O” Ring 1
4 10057 3" Cylinder Piston 1
5 79138-1 Jam Nut 1
6 650841 41/2" Cylinder Tube Ass’y 1

COMPLETE CYLINDER PART NUMBER
3 s ATV 2" e #650844

4 KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.




DESCRIPTION

The KOYKER “K-5" Farm Loader is operated izi/ hydraulics. Both the lifting boom and the materials
bucket have [’cl}/draulic cylinders. Theloaderis esigned to operate withyour existing tractor hydraulic
system provided it will deliver the proper flows and pressure.

Be sure fo checkwith your tractor dealer fo make certain thatyour existing hydraulic system is adequate
and designed for the constant Oferaﬁon required. On some makes oftractors, itis necessary to make

sefting oc?i ustments on the control valves and the hydraulic system. Referto yourtractor manual or consult
your dealer forthe correct parts touse.

The KOYKER “K-5" Farm Loader is designed expressly for normal farm usage and notfor jobs requiring
industrial or construction grade equipment.

YNAYKED MANIIEACTHBING (0 A



SPERATION

MOUNTING: The KOYKER K-5 Loader mounts to the tractor using the special mounting plate which is
bolted to the tractor frame. Figure #1 shows a typical side frame mounting on a tractor with a cab.

Figure #2 shows a typical front mounting. Use bolts, nuts and washers provided.

Note: Refer to page 5 for the detailed mounting instructions for your make and model tractor. (Insert
for K-5 mounting instructions.)

(R
Figure #1 Figure #2

s

HOSE ATTACHMENITS: Turn fo page 19 for the schematic layout of the tubing and hoses for the hookup
of the hydraulic system. If you are using the fracior’s hydraulic pump or valves, please refer to your

tractor manual for proper port selection.

Make sure ygﬁ keep all lines, cylinders, and
complete hydraulic system free of all sand, dirf, and
foreign matter. Use only clean oil in the hydraulic
system. When removing the loader from your
fractor, be sure fo plug all open ports. If the loader
will be out of service g:r several days or longer,
grease the exposed polished piston shafts on the
bucket and the lift cylinders.

6 KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.




TRACTOR & SAFETY POINTERS

The use of good judgement and common sense is necessary by the operator in using this loader. The
front and rear wheels should be set for the widest wheel tread fo assure best stability. Use extra cauiion
when rear wheel weights and fire ballast are added to a loader-equipped tracior. Do not ram into
frozen dirt piles, frozen manure piles, ice, eic., with great momentum where sudden shock loads are
encountered. Serious and costly damage may result fo both the loader and the tractor.

Do not use a bucket o scrape or as a dozer blade, unless the bucket is filted so that the bucket stops are
in contactwith the boom. Alimifed amount of leveling may be done, when the loader valving is arranged
with a float control. This will prevent damage to cylinder rods. Never ride the bucket.

Before operating the loader, be sure no one is standing near it. Only one person, the operator, should
be on the tractor. Remain at the controls and under no circumstances leave the tractor unattended with

the bucket in a raised position.
Never lift a person in the bucket or walk under a raised bucket.

Never drive your loader-equipped tractor down a hill that is steeper than 15 degrees. Carry all loads
low and use care on side hills.

Always keep unused PT O shaft cluich levers disengaged.
Keep liands, feet, and clothing ach from all moving parts.

Hydraulic oil, under pressure, can cause injury. Be sure thatall connections are fightand thatall pressure
is relieved before disconnecting any lines.

Care must be taken with your loader czlinders. Nicks, scratches, rust, or other shaft damage can result
in worn packing causing cylinder leakage and subnormal performance. .

¥ MOVE SLowry
* Use COMMON SENSE

#* BE CAREFUL FoR Your OwWN
SAKE AND THAT OF OTHER PEOPLE

B NN A v e m m e o e



CONTROLS

The KOYKER K-5 Loader is designed to operate from the tractor hydraulic system. The tractor hydraulic
system must have dual control valves fo operate both the bucket cylinders and the lift cylinders. If only

one valve is present, then optional conirol valves may be ordered.

FILLING AND DUMPING THE BUCKET: When manure is piled on a slope, it is best fo drive tractor up
the slope straight inio the pile. Operafing sideways on a slope has a tendency fo tip the loading unit.
Drive tractor siraight info the pile, raise the bucket about six inches, then drop bucket and drive forward
until the bucketis g"ed . Tilt bucket completely back, raise main frame and back away from manure pile.

When dumping, bring the bucket fo proper dumping heiglihtwhich is justhigh enough so itwill not strike
the spreader as the load is bein dumped. With the bucket fipped, drive tractor forward and raise the

bucket at the same fime to distribute the load evenly into spreader or conveyance.

If this loader is equipped with a Grafple Fork,
be sure Grapple teeih are closed betore leaving

seat of fractor.

ra_] KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.



DETACHING — ATTACHING
THE K-5 LOADER

Loader mountedio reasonably levelarea.
Raise loader up slightly and aftach resting
stands to the extra hoﬁ; inthe mainframe
knee and at the point where the
mainframe attaches to the bucket.

3. Usethetractor hydraulicstollifttheloader
mainframe sufficiently soitwill clear any
tractor obstructions. Flatten bucket
against the ground. Then uncouple
hydraulichoses and back outof the K-5
Loader. Store the hydraulic couplings
properly to prevent dirtfrom getting into
system.

2. Removetwo bolts from beneath each
mountingframe upright platform. Re-
screw the bolts bch inthe top of the hole
to avoid losing the bolt.

BN 3
ASSIES D

SEmoat %

4. Toattach, enter and hookup merely by
reversing the process. As in any other
piece of equipment, care should be used
untilthe operator becomes familiarwith
the mounting and dismounting procedure.

:
KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO. ! QJ[




LUBRICATION

j Depth conirol.

Twin cylinders.

Grease daily
when in use.

Never attempt to clean, oil, or adjust a machine
while in motion.

Grease fittings are provided atall points indicated on above lubrication chart. Allgrease fittings should

be lubricated as indicated with SAE multi-purpose- Fe grease. If any grease fittings are missing,
replace them immediately. Clean the fittings fhorou? y before using grease gun. Severe or unusua
conditions may require more frequent lubrication. Ifloader is going to be stored for any length of time,

coat all exposed portions of the lifting and bucket cylinder rams with grease.

10 KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.




CYLINDERS

IMPORTANT: Read these service tips before beginning assembly of cylinder gland or piston.

1. Keep sedls clean from the time they are removed from package until they are installed.
. Clean the groove or bore into which the seal is fo be fitted before installing the seal.

2
3. Never touch the seal lip in handling. Always pick up the seal by its outer member.
4

. Inspect each sedl lip carefully for nicks, scratches, and dirt at fime of installation. If dirty, use a soft,
clean cloth and carefully wipe off seal. DO NOT wipe seal with fingers, this only imbeds dirt in

the seal.

NEVER clean rubber related seals with a
minercl based solvent! Clean rubber seals in
denctured alcohol or non-mineral based

solvents only.

NOTE: Seals can be made more

liable and easier o install, if first heated in hydraulic oil to 160°F.
Never use direct heat on any sec:l[sj.



2V, CyuinpER SERVICE EKiTs

KIT NO. 1A: Complete kit with all seals needed 1o service (1) 21 /2" Cylinders.

1 each 21/2" Gland “O” Ring .....cevee.... #640865
1 each 21/2" Backup Ring .......ccceeeuemenes #640381
1 each 11/2" EZ-Squeeze Sedl ............. #640383
1 each 11/2" Rod Wiper.......c.coeveeeeee. #640386
2 each 21/2" EZ-Squeeze Sedl ............. #640384
1 each 1" Rod “O” Ring...eeeereneeecnnees #640301

KIT NO. 2A: Complete assembled 2'/2" Cylinder Gland with all seals. Consists of:

1 each 21/2" Aluminum Gland............... #10034
1 each 21/2" Gland “O" Ring .............. #640865
1 each 21/2" Backup Ring......ccvveveenee #640381
1 each 11/2" EZ-Squeeze Sedl ............. #640383
1 each 11/2" Rod Wiper .......ccveeecenee. #640386

KIT NO. 3A: Complete assembled 2'/2" Cylinder Piston with all seals. Consists of:

1 each 21/2" Aluminum Piston................ #10035
2 each 2'/2" EZ-Squeeze Sedl ............. #640384
1 each 1" Rod “O” Ring ...ccveevereencerecnens #640301

KIT NO. 4A: All sedls needed to service (1) 2! /2" Cylinder Gland. Consists of:

1 each 21/2" Gland “O” Ring .............. #640865
1 each 21/2" Backup Ring......cccoeeeuemee. #640381
1 each 11/2" EZ-Squeeze Sedl ............. #640383
1 each 11/2" Rod Wiper .......o.covueenn. #640386

KIT NO. 5A: Al seals needed fo service (1) 2'/2" Cylinder Piston. Consists of:

2 each 21 /2" EZ-Squeeze Sedl ............. #640384
1 each 1" Rod “O" Ring.eeeveeeeeeereeeeeeens #640301

12 KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.



3" CYLINDER SERVICE KiTs WiTH 154" SHAFT

KIT NO. 1C:  Complete kit with all seals needed to service one (1) 3" Cylinder. Consists of:

1 each 3" Gland “O" Ring ..ceeeocveieceneee #640866
1 each 3" Backup Ring «ecceeeeceececccnicnnn #640382
1 each 13/4" EZ Squeeze Sedl .................. #85488
1 each 13/4" Rod Wiper......ccovvevueeeeeen. #85487
2 each 3" EZ Squeeze Seals.........ccc..... #840385
1 each 1" Rod “O" Ring «.ceveeeeeceeeeee. #640301

KIT NO. 2C.

Complete assembled 3" Cylinder Gland with all seals. Consists of:

1 each 3" Aluminum Gland ......cccccooeee e #10899
1 each 3" Gland “O" Ring e.eeeceeeeveeenneee #640866
1 each 3" Backup Ring ...ccieemcciceneenece #640382
1 each 13/4" EZ Squeeze Sedl ........ccc....... #85488
1 each 13/4" Rod Wiper....coeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeenee #85487

KIT NO. 3¢C:

Complete assembled 3" Cylinder Piston with all seals. Consists of:

1 each 3" Aluminum Piston ...oeeeveeveeeencnnee. #10057
2 each 3" EZ Squeeze Sedls.......cccce...... #640385

1 each 1" Rod “O” Ring ...cerveemerererieannns #640301

KIiT NO. 4C:

All seals needed to service one (1) 3" Cylinder Gland. Consists of:

1 each 3" Gland “O" Ring .....cocevuememrennne #640866
1 each 3" Back Ring ....cuevveveieeeeeccccees #640382
1 each 13/4" EZ Squeeze Seal .....cccvencenv. #85488
1 each 13/4" Rod Wiper.......ccoeeeeeeeveencennns #85487

KIT NG. 5C:

Al seals needed to service one (1) 3" Cylinder Piston. Consists of:

2 each 3" EZ Squeeze Seals.......cccceeeeen #640385
1 each 1" Rod “O" Ring .eecovreceviieeeeeee #640301

KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.

i3]



CYLINDER GLAND SERVICE DIAGRAM

All gland seal shown with a section removed

o facilitate correct installation.
I NOTE: To install rod wiper and EZ-Squeeze seal, fold similar fo shape shown below, slip info
AT gland bore and locate each in ifs respective groove. IF ools are used ko fold seals take care nat

/ / ROD WIPER fo damage sealing surfaces.

EZ-SQUEEZE SEAL

}—— EZ-SQUEEZE SEAL
BACK UP
O-RING

BACK UP

f —_BACKUP

IMPORTANT: Be sure all gland and piston seals have been
SECTION VIEW installed correctly before cylinder is assembled.

ASSEMBLED GLAND

CYLINDER PISTON SERVICE DIAGRAM

'

TO REMOVE SEALS:
Carefully cut across each seal with a sharp knife. Be sure not fo scraich sealing surfaces of
aluminum pision, If a sharp knife is not available, an eleciric soldering gun or hot iron may

be used to melt hrough seals.

TO INSTALL SEALS:

1. Thoroughly dean pistan sealing surfaces of all
foreign matter.

2. Heatnew sealsin hydraulicoilto 160°F. Never
use l(: directflameor heated wateron hydraulic
seaks,

3. Remove seals from oil, wipe dry and install in
piston grooves as shown in illusiration t left.
Be sure seal is completely seated in piston

rooves before allowed fo

4. Replacepistonon cy!indershaﬁ.and assemble
cyfnderwhen sadls have cooled fo room fem-
perature.

PISTON

O-RING

EZ-SQUEEZE SEAL
PISTON

// EX-SQUEEZE SEAL

EZ-SQUEEZE SEAL

SECTION VEW
ASSEMBLED GLAND

"'I—A'] KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.




KOYKER HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

AssEmBLY DIAGRAM

REVISED 2/25/86

rrrrrrrr NUFACTURING cO. 15



KOYKER HyprauLic CYLINDER

PARTS LisT
2'/2" CYLINDER PARTS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrYy.
10010 Shaft Ass'y — Cyl Hyd *1.5 x 37" (lift) 1
10137 Shaft Ass'y — Cyl Hyd *1.5 x 18 (bucket) 1
10058 Tube Ass’y — Cyl *2.5 x 40.375 (lift) 1
10136 Tube Ass’y - Cyl *2.5 x 21.375 (bucket) 1
640301 Seal, “O” Ring 1.0 Duro 70 1
79138-1 Nut, Lock *1" thin height, UNS 1
640605 Zerk, Drive .25 (#1813) 2
651458 Piston Ass’y — Hyd cylinder *2.5" ]
651457 Gland Ass'y — Hyd Cylinder *2.5" 1
3" CYLINDER PARTS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
650840 Shaft Ass’y — Cyl *1.75 X 43.5 1
650841 Tube Ass’y — Cyl *3.0 x 44.75 1
640301 Seal, “O” Ring 1.0 Duro 70 1
79138-1 Nut, Lock *1" thin height, UNS 1
640605 Zerk, Drive .25 (#1813) 2
651538 Gland Ass'y — 3.0 Hyd Cyl *1.75 shaft 1
651537 Piston Ass’y — Hyd Cylinder *3" 1
COMPLETE CYLINDER PART NUMBERS FOR K-5 ONLY
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
10135 Cyl Ass’y — Hyd *2.5 x 18 [bucket)
10003 Cyl Ass’y — Hyd *2.5 x 37 (lift)
650844 Cyl Ass’y = 3.0" x 39.25" - Hi Lift (lift)




HYDRAULICS

The hoses from the fractor valves are attached 1o the oil lines which are on the inside of the loader main
frame. The pipes and fittings on the inside of the main frame may be moved fo the other side for more

convenient connections.

Re-check all joints to prevent leakage after loader is mounted and in operation.

USE: DTE Light Hydraulic Oil viscosity 150 SSU.

Keep SysTEm CLEAN — Use Onty CLEAN OIL

CAUTION! It is of utmost importance that the
?'draulic system of this loader be kept free from
irt and foreign matter.

All internal parts of the hydraulic system of your
loader have been carefully cleaned, inspected, and
plugged with protective caps before shipment. All
protective caps should be fepf in place until the
hydraulic system is connected.

NOTE: Over75 dpercenf of all hydraulic failure and
service is caused by diri, efc. in the system.

REMEMBER — CLEAN Qi MEANS LoncER LiFe!

KOYKFR MANUFACTURING CO.



ADJUSTABLE LOADER

VALVE MounTiNG KiIT

3

DO®<

\ TURN~ ROTATE TO OWN USE
@

®OO

18 KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.

WARNING!

Do Not Cover Up Waming Decals!

#489 HARDWARE BAG

. 3/8"x2-1/2" N.C. Carriage Bolt
. 3/8"x 3* N.C. Carriage Bjt

. 3/8%x 1" N.C. Thread Culting Screw
. 3/8"x 2" N.C, Hex Head Bolt

. 5/16"x 3/4* NF. Hex Head Bolt

. 1/47% % 2° N.C. Hex Head Bolt

. 3/8" Lockwashers

. 5/16" lockwashers

. 1/4" Lockwashers

. 3/8" N.C. Hex Nuts

. 1/4* N.C. Hex Nuts

651750 ADJUSTABLE LOADER VALVE MOUNTING KIT
1 Ea.
1 Ea.
1 Ea.
1 Ea.
1 Ea.

#651740 Valve Bracket Assembly
#651743 Upright Clomp Assembly
#651744 Valve Bracket Tube
#489 Hardware Bag

Instruction Sheet



KOYKER K-5 LoAbER PARTS LIST

REFERENCE PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QY.
1 640924 Main Frame 1
2 7602 Wrap-Around Assembly 1
3 10003 Lift Cylinder 2
4 650844 High-Lift Cylinder (optional) 2
5 10135 Bucket Cylinder 2
6 7605L Loader Stand Ass’y. LH 1
7 7605R Loader Stand Ass’y. RH 1
8 7614 Bucket Pivot Pin 2
9? 6505 Main Frame Pivot Pin 2
10 7637-5 Bucket Cylinder Pivot Pin 4
11 7637 Bucket Ass'y — K5 *84" Standard 1
12 7655 Bucket Ass’y — K5 *94" Standard {opfional) 1
13 7690 Bucket Ass’y — K5 *84" Deluxe (optional) 1
14 76145 K5 Logo Decal 2
15 651882 Decal — Loader Stripe *12" 2
16 651883 Decal - “KOYKER” Ldr *Universal 3
17 651546 Decal - USA Product (goes on uprights) 2
18 7903 Line Insulator *4 PC 8
19 7739 Clamp — Wavey Oil Line *4 PC 4
20 7971 1/4" x 11/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 8
21 76171 Oil Line - #1 Complete Ass’y 1
22 76172 Oil Line — #2 Complete Ass'y 2
23 76173 Oil Line — #3 Complete Ass"y 1
24 6503 17" Bucket Teeth (optional) 7'-9:8'-10
25 6503L 23" Bucket Teeth {optional) 7'-9; 810
26 79146 1/2" x 21/2" NC Plow Bolt (optional) 7'-18; 8'-20
27 640157 '/2" Lockwasher [optional) 7'-18; 8'-20
28 640139 1/2" Hex Nut {optional) 7'-18; 8'-20
29 640108 3/4" x 53/4" Special Carriage Bolt 4
30 640097 3/4" x 2" NC Hex Cap Screw 4
31 640145 3/4" Lock Nut with Nylon Insert 4
32 651703 1/4" N.C. x 2" Bolt 4
33 640126 /4" Locknut 4
34 640021 Bolt — HH Cap — /16" x 21/4" 2
35 640605 /4" Grease Zerk 4
36 640128 5/16" Locknut 4
37 640020 /16" x 2" HH Cap Screw 27
38 652700 Bucket Ass’y — K5 * 72" Standard (optional) 1
OpnioNAL Quick ATTACH BUCKETS & SPEAR PARTS LiST
38 650345 6' Bucket Ass'y 1
39 650346 7' Bucket Ass'y |
40 650347 8' Bucket Ass’ 1
41 651319 QA Bucket Adapter *K5 Bundle 1
42 650386 Pin — Spear Latch 2
43 650388 Spring —.125" Wire x 4" *1.0625 ID 2
44 650390 Washer Loader Pin 2
45 640325 Roll Pin — 438" x 3" 3
46 650389 Pin — Spring *.25" x 1.5" 2
47 640246 Hitch Pin — #6 2

KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO. 121



Note: The fasteners provided o attach the loader
mounts are of a grade #5 quality or betier. Use
only this grade of fasteners. Failure fo do so may
resulf in gamage to the loader and/or tractor fo

which it is mounted.

The following chart gives the recommended forque values for fightening threaded fasteners.

TORQUE WRENCH
FASTENER SETTING IN FT. LBS,
SIZE FOR GRADE #5 FASTENERS

1/," 10
56" 20
3/g" 35
/16" 55
1/5" 85
/16" 130
5/g" 170
3/4" 300

/4 <\ V2 i\ Vs [~
OO
4 Nt s/ o?

UL

Three (3) marks on the head of fastener indicates that it is a grade #5 series fastener.

7]

KOYKER MANIFACTURING CO.



AssEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:
-5 Bucker PosiTiON ENDICATCRS

ATTACH SLEEVE PIVOT TO PIN ON MAIN FRAME /

Bt ‘ NOTE: Alfer installation of Indicaior, level bucket with ground,
B insuring that both iractor and bucket are on even surfuce.Th:Jporﬁon
© of rod extending beyond indicator, should either be pain with @

y oo e © mﬁ;ﬂ%n mleka; t::sf paint or cut of fush fo indicate the posifion of
Ul o i f
ATTACH FO@ND OF ROD
TO HOLE ON BUCKET.
K-5 BUCKET INDICATOR PARTS LIST
REFERENCE PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7631 Indicator Sleeve Assembly 1
2 7658 Indicator Rod ]
3 N.P. 5/¢" Flat Washer 2
4 N.P. 3/.6" x 11/," Cotter Key ]
5 N.P. #6 Hitch Pin Clip ]




KOYKER MANUFACTURING CO.




0c 27 d

@‘) NOTES:
1. SEE PAGE 19 FOR HYDRAULIC
T SYSTEM PARTS DIAGRAM.

i

PAC™ 20



61 JOVYd

[ PARTS IDENTIFICATION SCHEDULE
REF.| PRBT DESCRIPTION ary.
1 7617 #1 OIL LINE ASSEMBLY 1
2 76172  |#2 OIL LINE ASSEMBLY 2
3 76178 |48 OIL LINE ASSEMBLY 1
4 10003 LIFT CYLINDER 2
5 76176 | 57" HYDRAULIC HOSE 5
6 7414 18" HYDRAULIC HOSE 2
7 7965 90° ELBOW (O-RING, JIC) 4
B 10135 BL{CKET CYLINDER 2
9 76155 | 42" HYDRAULIC HOSE 2
10 | 76154 |26 HYDRAULIC HOSE 2
11 79151 | CONNEGTOR (0-RING, JIC) 2
12 641429 | 45° ELBOW (O-RING, JIC) 2
13 | 650844 |HIGH LIFT GYLINDER (OFT.) 2

NOTES:

I

),

1. 1T IS RECOMMENDED YQU PURCHASE FROM YOUR DEALER THE

MAKE. AMD STYLE OF QUICK COUPLERS COMPATABLE
WITH YOUR TRACTOR. HOSES TO CONNECT THE TRACTOR SY

TO THE LOADER ARE ALSO REQUIRED ANMD ARE NOT FURNISHED.

STEM

k3

| SELF ~LEVEL VALVE KIT PARTS R
( NSQ@ER DESCRIPTION QTY,H T ;
I 650867 | SELF-LEVEL VALVE ' Lol VALVE__ -
, "
|| 650885 | VALVE BRACKET 1 “ © Ho |
[ 7966 37° JIC M~M—-M TEE 2 | ol |
[ 540018 | 5/16" X 1-1/2° NC HEX SCREW 2 :: e
640151 5/16" LOCKWASHER 5 |
[ 640129 5/16" NC HEX NUT 2 ”
[ 79142 3/8" X 3/4° THREAD CUTTING SCREW 3|
T BERS | N
| n
” SELF-LEVEL VALVE KIT DIAGRAM
- (OPTIONAL)
LR—._——___—_ S S S
1 2 9 a
< T T T i |
pa— ; v i =
g f i 1 '——ﬁ:ﬂ
= : =] e _
ot Ef T =y SEE NOTE 1.
=3
-" ® ; <«
i
i
: 13
’ CONVEER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM PLRTS DIAGRAM E‘{ ~
e — | 4 ot
; | | LT LDER i
T OVAPRELD. BY DATE DWGE., 10

PAGE 19



